

0

Cr1.A.No. 92 OF 2002
ITEM No.101

Court No. 5

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.92 OF 2002

State of Madhya Pradesh & Anr.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Bhola @ Bhairon Prasad Raghuvanshi

Respondent (s)

(With Office Report)

Date : 21/08/2002 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE U.C. BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. U.N. Bhachawat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.
Mr. P. Kumar Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Alok Bhachawat, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. R.K. Jain, Sr. Adv.(A.C.) (N.P.)
Mr. Ajai Bhalla, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Having regard to the provisions as contained under Section 2 of the Madhya Pradesh Prisoners' Release on Probation Act, 1954 (Act No.15 of 1954) read with Section 9 (4) and Rule 3(a) of the Rules framed thereunder, we do feel it expedient to record that the Judgment and Order in the decision of State of UP vs. Sadhu Saran Shukla, 1994@
CCCCCCCCCCCC CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

(2) SCC 445, needs to be reconsidered by a larger Bench.
The Registry is directed to place this matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice for appropriate orders.

...2/-

.PA

-2-

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the matter in issue, leave is given to mention the matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice for an early disposal .

.SP1

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master